

No. 10-8505

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SANDY WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ANITA ALVAREZ*
STATE'S ATTORNEY
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
309 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-5496
statesattorney@
cookcountyil.gov

LISA MADIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF ILLINOIS
100 West Randolph Street,
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

ALAN J. SPELLBERG
ASHLEY A. ROMITO
MICHELLE KATZ
ANNETTE COLLINS
AMY WATROBA KERN
ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEYS

*Counsel of Record

Counsel For Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE DOES NOT PROHIBIT OPINION TESTIMONY OF A SCIENTIFIC EXPERT THAT IS BASED ON THE WORK OF OTHERS	11
A. The Confrontation Clause Is Satisfied When An Expert Witness Testifies Exclusively To Her Own Opinion And Is Subject To Cross-Examination.....	11
B. Lambatos Did Not Serve As A Conduit For The Admission Of Hearsay.....	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. CELL MARK'S MACHINE - GENERATED ELECTROPHEROGRAM, PRODUCED FOR THE PURPOSE OF FACILITATING FURTHER FORENSIC ANALYSIS, WAS NOT A TESTIMONIAL STATEMENT SUBJECT TO THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE	25
A. Machine-Generated Results, By Themselves, Are Not Testimonial Statements	26
B. Forensic Reports Produced Not For The Primary Purpose Of Creating Evidence For Use At Trial, But Rather For The Purpose Of Facilitating Further Forensic Analysis, Are Not Testimonial Statements	28
III. IF THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING ANY PART OF LAMBATOS'S TESTIMONY, THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	12
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Banville</i> , 931 N.E.2d 457 (Mass. 2010)	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	14, 16
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	16-17, 30
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	15-16
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	32
<i>Derr v. State</i> , 2011 WL 4483937 (Md. Sept. 29, 2011).....	19
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Favre v. Henderson</i> , 464 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)	22
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	25
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 20 (1976)	22
<i>New York v. Goldstein</i> , 843 N.E.2d 727 (N.Y. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1159 (2006)	19
<i>Ocampo v. Vail</i> , 649 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Pendergrass v. State</i> , 913 N.E.2d 703 (Ind.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3409 (2010)	19
<i>People v. Pasch</i> , 604 N.E.2d 294 (Ill. 1992)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Schmitt</i> , 545 N.E.2d 665 (Ill. 1989).....	22
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	24
<i>Ryan v. Miller</i> , 303 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 28 So. 3d 838 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3087 (2011)	19
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 244 P.3d 1163 (Ariz.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2460 (2011)	19
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Martin v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2128 (2010) .	18-19
<i>United States v. Lamons</i> , 532 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 627 F.3d 454 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008).....	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , 512 F.3d 359 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 39 (2008)	27
<i>United States v. Pablo</i> , 625 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 10-9789 (2011)	19
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 537 F.3d 951 (8th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2378 (2009)	19
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998)	13
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 514 F.2d 147 (9th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 591 F.3d 928 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 09-10231 (2010)	18
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	15
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2856 (2009)	27
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	11, 25
<i>Wilson v. Clark</i> , 417 N.E.2d 1322 (Ill. 1981)	8, 13, 14
<i>Wilson v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 1149 (10th Cir. 1990)	23
 Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
 Rules:	
Fed. R. Evid. 703	13, 14, 23, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 705	13
Ill. R. Evid. 703	13, 14
Ill. R. Evid. (2011), Introduction and Committee Commentary	14
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 417	21
 Other Authorities:	
John M. Butler, <i>Fundamentals of Forensic DNA Typing</i> (Academic Press 2010)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
2 N. Webster, An American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....	26
